
Assets of Community Value Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 14th December, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Chairman's Office - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: To be elected
Members: Councillors S Barker, V Ranger and H Rolfe

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Election of Chairman

To elect a chairman of the Assets of Community Value Sub-
Committee.

2 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

3 Nomination of Chalky Meadow (land east of The Mead), 
Thaxted to be listed as an Asset of Community Value

5 - 48

Public Document Pack



To consider the nomination of Chalky Meadow (land east of The 
Mead), Thaxted to be listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

4 Nomination of Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury to be listed as an 
Asset of Community Value

49 - 66

To consider the nomination of Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury to be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Assets of Community Value Sub-Committee

Title: Nomination of Chalky Meadow (Land east of 
The Mead) Thaxted as an asset of community 
value

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Susan Barker

Date:
14 December 2017

Report 
Author

Sarah Nicholas, Senior Planning Officer, 
01799 510454

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community Value’. 
Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to ‘maintain a list 
of land in its area that is land of community value’.

2. An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either:

 an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an ancillary use 
furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community, and

 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the 
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way) the 
social wellbeing or social interests of the local community.

or
 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or other 

land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community, and

 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when there could 
be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that would further (whether or 
not in the same way as before) the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
local community.

3. The Act states that “social interest” “includes (in particular) each of the following – 
(a) cultural interest, (b) recreation interest and (c) sporting interests. 

4. Assets of community value are buildings or land which involve the physical use by 
the community and include for example a village shop, pub, community centre, 
allotment or recreation ground.

5. Thaxted Parish Council has nominated land east of The Mead (known locally as 
Chalky Meadow) as an asset of community value.  The nomination was first 
considered by Cabinet on 30 November 2017 but it was decided to defer the 
decision to allow further consideration of the evidence of whether the nomination 
should be accepted. 

6. The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine:

a) Whether this is a valid nomination

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



b) Whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the social 
welling or interests of the community.

c) Whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could be 
used to further the social wellbeing or interests of the community. 

In considering these questions, members need to consider principal, rather than 
ancillary, uses of the building. 

7. If members conclude that the answers to all these questions are “yes”, the 
building must be included in the list of assets of community value. If the answer to 
any question is “no”, the building cannot be listed as an asset of community value.

Recommendations

8. That members determine whether to list land known as ‘Chalky Meadow’ (land 
east of The Mead), Thaxted as an asset of community value, having considered 
the statutory criteria. 

Financial Implications

9. There are direct financial implications arising at this stage which relate to the 
formal process of identifying and contacting asset owners and, if relevant, 
registering an asset as a Land Charge. These costs can be met from existing 
budget and staff resources.

10.There is also an unquantifiable financial risk to the Council, if there was a claim for 
compensation.  This needs to be kept under review and at an appropriate time 
consideration should be given to establishing a contingency reserve to mitigate 
the risk to the Council’s budget. However, the potential liability should not be 
taken into account in deciding whether or not this is an asset of community value. 

Background Papers

11.There are no background papers to this report. The nomination and 
representations made on behalf of the owner and others are published with this 
report. 

     

Impact 

12.  

Communication/Consultation In line with paragraph 8 of The Assets of 
Community Value (England) Regulations 
2012 the Council have taken all practicable 

Page 6



steps to give information that it is 
considering listing the land to the owner of 
the land, freeholder and occupant. This has 
taken the form of letters.

Community Safety No impact.

Equalities The duty will affect all equally.

Health and Safety No impact.

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Pursuant to s.19 Human Rights Act 1998 
the Secretary of State has certified that in 
his opinion the Localism Act is compatible 
with the Convention rights.

Sustainability If the land is included on the list of 
Community Assets it will form a Land 
Charge.

Ward-specific impacts Thaxted and the Eastons

Workforce/Workplace No impact

Situation

a. Is this a valid nomination?

13.Nomination for listing as an asset of community value may only be made by a 
parish council or by a qualifying community body. In both cases, the nominating 
body must have a local connection. 

14.The nomination has been made by the Parish Council and the nominated property 
is within its area. 

15.A valid nomination must also include:

 A description of the nominated land including its proposed boundaries.

 Any information the nominator has about the freeholders, leaseholders and 
current occupants of the site. 

 The reasons for nominating the asset, explaining why the nominator believes 
the asset meets the definition in the Act. 

The nomination submitted by the Parish Council includes this information.

16.The nomination is therefore valid and the Council is under a duty to decide 
whether or not it qualifies to be listed. 

Page 7



b. Is there an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an 
ancillary use furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local 
community, or is there a time in the recent past when an actual use of the 
building or other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community?

17.The Parish Council’s nomination form, representations by members of the public 
and by the owner are published with this report and members should study them 
carefully. However, there are some points that members should bear carefully in 
mind:

 A number of the points made in support of the nomination are aspirational, in 
that they appear to offer support for the creation of an asset. Future 
possibilities may be relevant in considering whether it is realistic to think that a 
qualifying use will continue. However, in order to be eligible for listing, there 
needs to be a current qualifying use, or a qualifying use in the recent past. 
Future possibilities are not, in themselves, enough. 

 A qualifying use needs to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
local community. There is a lot of evidence of biodiversity on the land but this, 
in itself, is not a use that will further the social wellbeing or social interests of 
the local community. However, use as a local amenity for taking the air, 
recreation, dog walking etc. may, depending on the facts, amount to a 
qualifying use. The nature of the flora and fauna may potentially enhance the 
social wellbeing or social interests of local residents engaging in such a use by 
making it a more pleasurable or educational experience. 

 There is apprehension, in some of the representations, about the prospect of 
future development. The legislation is about preserving community assets and 
not about preventing development, although status as an asset of community 
value may be a material planning consideration. Members should focus on the 
statutory tests, and not on wider concerns about development, which would be 
addressed through the planning system. 

 Essex Wildlife Trust wrote to shay that it “would very much support the local 
community in Thaxted in their wish to create a ‘nature reserve’ to protect the 
land off Guelphs Lane, Thaxted.” The purpose of the ACV legislation is not to 
create nature reserves or to protect land. 

18.There is mixed evidence about current use of the land. Cllr John Freeman states:

“This site has been used by many residents over the last 25 years for dog walking 
and general recreation.”

Mr Cockerell states:

“The land is currently freely available to the local residents to do with as they want 
and has the explicit permission of Essex County Council to do so.”

On the other hand, the “bioblitz” which is incorporated into the nomination focuses 
on biodiversity rather than current or recent qualifying uses and there is no further 

Page 8



information in the nomination about actual or recent uses that further the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community. The document submitted by 
Helen Payne in support of the nomination suggests a reduction in community use:

“Up until recently, (approximately 5 years ago when the Mill View development on 
the end of Wedow Rd began), the site was frequently used by walkers, children 
and nature enthusiasts. The building development effectively cut off the through 
way that was being used and rendered it relatively inaccessible.”

However, this might be taken as evidence of a qualifying use “in the recent past”. 
The Department for Communities and Local Government has offered this general 
guidance:

"With regard to 'recent past', our current view is that we will leave it to the local 
authority to decide, since 'recent' might be viewed differently in different 
circumstances. For example, 'recent' might be taken as a longer period for 
instance for land which was formerly used by the public until the MoD took it over 
for live ammunition practice, than for a derelict building. Ten or even twenty years 
might be considered recent for the former but not for the latter."

A common benchmark is a period of five years but this is not statutory and 
members have discretion, provided they exercise it reasonably. 

Essex County Council, which owns the land, states that:

“The use of the land remains that of additional vacant land for the proposed 
Primary School. The land is not a public open space and there is no permissive 
right to use or access the land, other than along the footpath running through the 
land.” 

19.The nature of access to the site has been raised by Essex County Council and 
has also been mentioned in representations. ECC maintain that there is 
permissive access only for use of the path through the land. The photograph of 
the sign submitted by Mr Cockerell does not indicate the extent of the permission 
and he interprets this more widely. However, the point is not important.  Land is 
eligible for listing as an asset of community value if it meets the statutory criteria. 
The courts have refused to add a criterion that use must be lawful, whilst making 
the point that it would be difficult to establish that some unlawful uses (e.g. raves) 
would further the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community.

c. Is it realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the 
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way) 
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community. OR

Is it realistic to think that in the next 5 years the use of the building could 
further the social wellbeing or interests of the community.

20.As the report emphasises, these questions only fall to be considered if members 
are satisfied that there is a current or recent qualifying use. 

21. In this context, “realistic” means “more than fanciful”. There does not need to be 
evidence of a business plan, or detailed proposals for maintaining a use that 

Page 9



meets the criteria. But suggestions for future community use need to be more 
than nebulous. There should, at least, be evidence of an appetite amongst the 
local community for a proposed future community use.

22.Representations for the local community, supported by Essex Wildlife Trust, 
suggest that there is significant appetite to develop the land as a wildlife site or 
nature reserve. The “bioblitz” report speaks of establishing “a working group to 
identify clear aims and actions that will protect and enhance the site for both 
wildlife and com
[...]

I can confirm that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this nomination 
form is complete and accurate

Signed: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Print Name: . . .Dena Ludford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Position in Organisation: . . Parish Clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
.

Date: . . . . .26/10/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received: Decision deadline:

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



ELS 
Seax House 
Victoria Road South 
Chelmsford 
CM1 1QH 

FAO: Sarah Nicholas 
Senior Planning Officer 
Uttlesford District  Council 

Our Ref: EE/BSFM/1286 
Your Ref: 
Date: 15 November 2017 

Dear Sirs 

Re: Nomination of Land at Guelph’s Lane/ The Mead Thaxted as Asset of 
Community Value 

I am instructed by Essex County Council to enter an objection to the nomination of its 
property for listing as an Asset of Community Value.  

The grounds upon which the County Council is objecting to the nomination by Thaxted 
Parish Council are as follows: 

1. The property in question was acquired by the County Council from Dunmow
Rural District Council at open market value for future Educational use under the
County Council’s Education Powers

2. Since its acquisition, neither the County Council nor any other body has
provided any form of services on the land that has any direct impact on the
social wellbeing of the local communities.

3. The use of the land remains that of additional vacant land for proposed Primary
School

4. The land is not a public open space and there is no permissive right to use or
access the land, other than along the footpath running t
[...]
spondents thought that it was important to 

manage/protect local wildlife sites. It is therefore essential that any potential development within an area 

of wildlife habitat value should be considered in the context of its importance for local wildlife.  

Page 44



Contact details: 
Helen Payne, 16 Guelphslane, Thaxted, Essex, CM62PT, 01371 830664, helen@discoverbushcraft.co.uk 

 

References: 
http://www.essexbiodiversity.org.uk/species-and-habitats/grasslands   accessed 13/11/2017 

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-41901294       accessed 13/11/2017 

https://www.wildlifetrusts.org/sites/default/files/green_paper_nature_and_wellbeing_act_full_final.pdf  

accessed 13/11/2017 

      

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Sarah Nicholas, 
Senior Planning Officer, 
Uttlesford District Council, 
London Road, 
SAFFRON WALDEN, 
Essex CB11 4ER 

Dear Senior Planning Officer, 
Asset of Community Value 

25 Newbiggen Street, 
THAXTED, 
Essex CM6 2QS 

1 st December 2017 

Chalky Meadow, Guelphs Lane, Thaxted 

In respect of the application made by Helen Payne of ' Wild Thaxted ' in respect of Chalky 
Meadow, we are enthusiastic supporters of such a project the aim of which, obviously enough, 
is to protect this wildlife-rich meadow from whatever development would endanger the 
abundant wild-life we are presently able to enjoy in this undisturbed area. 

The Meadow is very much 'back land' and if, as one fears in these days, there are calls for any 
'spare land' to be set aside for house building, there are many more suitable sites so that we do 
hope that the reservation of this ' unknown ' area may be supported. 

Yours truly 

.  D and E Morgan

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Assets of Community Value Sub-Committee

Title: Nomination of Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury as 
an asset of community value

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Susan Barker

Date:
14 December 2017

Report 
Author

Sarah Nicholas, Senior Plann
[...]
furthers the social wellbeing 
and social interests of the community.

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



7. The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine:

a) Whether this is a valid nomination

b) Whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the social 
welling or interests of the community.

c) Whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could be 
used to further the social wellbeing or interests of the community. 

In considering these questions, members need to consider principal, rather than 
ancillary, uses of the building. 

If members conclude that the answers to these questions are “yes”, the building 
should be included in the list of assets of community value. 

Recommendations

8. That members determine whether to list the Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury as 
an asset of community value, having considered the statutory criteria. 

Financial Implications

9. There are direct financial implications arising at this stage which relate to the 
formal process of identifying and contacting asset owners and, if relevant, 
registering an asset as a Land Charge. These costs can be met from existing 
budget and staff resources.

10.There is also an unquantifiable financial risk to the Council, if there was a 
claim for compensation.  This needs to be kept under review and at an 
appropriate time consideration should be given to establishing a contingency 
reserve to mitigate the risk to the Council’s budget. However, the potential 
liability should not be taken into account in deciding whether or not this is an 
asset of community value. 

Background Papers

11.The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

     

Impact 

12.  

Communication/Consultation In line with paragraph 8 of The Assets of 

Page 50



Community Value (England) Regulations 
2012 the Council have taken all practicable 
steps to give infor
[...]
in a central area of the village. The pub in the past has been a very 
popular venue for both residents and outside trade.  Since the recession there 
appears to have been a decline in this trade but, The Hop Poles continues to 
be a viable asset.

18.The property is currently vacant and is being offered for sale.  The District 
Council received notification that the property was on the market on 9 August 
2017.  The Parish Council were informed and invited to be treated, along with 
any community interest group, as a potential bidder for the asset.  Within the 
prescribed 6 week period the Parish Council informed the District council that 
they were not in a position to purchase the property and has not received any 
written interest from a community interest group. The property is now within 
what is known as the protected period where the owner may sell the property 
on the open market.  However if the property is still for sale after 9 February 
2019 the community has to be invited to the treated as a potential bidder 
again.  

c. Is it realistic to think that in the next 5 years the use of the building could 
further the social wellbeing or interests of the community.

19.The Parish Council suggest that a Community Interest Group would need to 
involve the community, perhaps through a shares scheme, and apply for 
grants and/or a loan in order to purchase the public house.

20.Being situated in a central area of the village, the building could be used for a 
community meeting room, tea rooms, library and council offices.  This could be 
a facility for a daily meeting point for both villagers and other local groups who 
may benefit from getting together. Also council’s working groups meetings 
could be held here, and a weekly council surgery could be held. On a daily 
basis the premises could still operate as a public house and/or tea rooms.

Representations 

21.A representation from the solicitors acting for the owners sets out their formal 
objections to the
[...]
local residents actively supported and even lobbied for the 
decision to restrict the license of the Public House in previous years, to prevent 
the garden and adjacent outside space from being used by the Public House for 
the purposes of the business.

In terms of the impact on the local community, we understand that Parliament has 
taken the view that at least 21 members of a community are required to benefit 
from an asset, in order for it to be capable of being an asset of community value 
and that figure is one which is to be applied across the whole country, including 
very small rural communities. In this case, as the Public House is not being used 
by any members of the local community, let alone 21, and has not been for over 
two years, it is clear that the Public House is not currently capable of furthering 
the social well-being or interests of the local community.

In terms of what can be considered social well-being, the benefit to the local 
community which the listing of the Public House is seeking to preserve is that of a 
drinking establishment. As stated above, the Public House was not well used prior 
to closure by the local community or at all and there are several other eating and 
drinking establishments within the area which are well used by the local 
community in preference to the Public House. The Public House is not unique or 
relied upon by the local community in any way and it certainly not essential to its 
social well-being.

Finally, in terms of future use, it is not realistic to determine that any qualifying 
use, which may have been accepted by the Council in previous years in order to 

Page 53



support the nomination, will resume in the future. This is due to the fact that the 
Public House is currently closed and has been for some time and there has been 
no agreed sale to an individual or company seeking to trade as a pub from the 
premises over the course of the past period of marketing. Further, the most likely 
scenario ap
[...]
iacou 

Max Lesser 

 

Property Executive 

Dee Puckering FCILEx 

 

Consultants 

Victoria Mellon 

Peter Papadopulo 

David Connick 

Grant Rechnic 

Arthur Fernandes 

Lucy Paltnoi 

 

 

 

* 

 

Uttlesford District Council 

Council Offices 

London Road 

Saffron Walden 

Essex  CB11 4ER 

 

For the attention of Sarah Nicholas 

 

Sent by Post & by Email: 

snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

Date: 29 November 2017 

Our Ref: KF1 / CULLEN 

Your Ref:  

DDI: 020 7596 8584 

E-Mail: katie.froude@philipross.com 

 

Dear Sirs 

 

NOMINATION UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 & ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

REGULATIONS 2012 

PROPERTY: THE HOP POLES PUBLIC HOUSE (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE SIR 

JOHN HOUBLON) BEDLARS GREEN, GREAT HALLINGBURY, BISHOP’S 

STORTFORD, CM22 7TP  

OUR CLIENTS: PETER BURKE CULLEN & JEAN PAULINE CULLEN 

 

We refer to the letter sent to Mr P Cullen on 25 October 2017, which was copied to this 

firm, and served as a notification that a request had been submitted to the Council, by the 

Great Hallingbury Parish Council, to designate the Hop Poles Public House (“the Public 

House”) as an Asset of Community Value. 

 

We understand that this notification was made to our client in his capacity as joint 

freehold proprietor of the Hop Poles and that this follows the previous listing of the Public 

House as an Asset of Community Value in December 2012, which is due to expire next 

month.  

 

We have been instructed by our above named clients to respond to the current request 

on their behalf and would ask that a copy of this letter is passed to Mr Gordon Glenday, 

who wrote to our client on 25 October, as well as to all other relevant persons engaging in 

the meeting of the Cabinet, on 30 November at 7:00pm, in which the request by the Great 

Hallingbury Parish Council will be considered and decided. 

 

The purpose of this letter is to set out our clients’ formal objections to the listing of the 

Public House as an Asset of Community Va
[...]
nd in any case, additional support would be needed from fellow 
benefactors in the community. If you advertise the premises for sale it 
would be nice to think that an 'action group' might be able to buy, but this is 
not something we can speculate at present. 

Being on the Community Assets list however does not prevent you from 
leasing the pub in any way. 

It is very sad that the pub has closed and, while we wish there was 
something more helpful we could do, members of the Parish Council can 
only sincerely hope that you are able to secure a new tenant. 

Kind Regards, 

Mrs Freda Townsend, 
Clerk to the Council. 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Nomination of Chalky Meadow (land east of The Mead), Thaxted to be listed as an Asset of Community Value
	Chalky Meadow Nomination Form
	Representation from ECC as owner of Chalky Meadow
	Cllr J Freemans letter - Chalky Meadow
	Essex Wildlife Trust - Chalky Meadow Thaxted
	Representation - J Hebworth
	Representation Chalky Meadow (Cockerell)
	Representation Chalky Meadow (Fry)
	Representation Chalky Meadow (Tayler)
	Representation - Helen Payne Chalky Meadow ACV
	Representation Chalky Meadow (Morgan)

	4 Nomination of Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury to be listed as an Asset of Community Value
	Nomination Form The Hop Poles
	Hop Poles - Representation (owner)






Minutes of the meeting


ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE COMMITTEE held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX 
CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor S Barker
Councillors V Ranger and H Rolfe

Officers in 
attendance:

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Interim 
Head of Legal Services and Interim Monitoring Officer)

Public Speakers: Stephen Dutton and Helen Payne

ACV1  ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Rolfe nominated Councillor Barker to be Chairman, because she was 
the portfolio holder for Environmental Services.

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Barker as the Chairman of the Asset of 
Community Value Sub-Committee. 

ACV2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 
County Council. 

ACV3  NOMINATION OF CHALKY MEADOW (LAND EAST OF THE MEAD), 
THAXTED TO BE LISTED AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

Helen Payne and Stephen Dutton spoke in favour of the nomination of Chalky 
Meadows to be listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

Helen Payne thanked the sub-committee for letting her speak and encouraged 
members to approve Chalky Meadow as an Asset of Community Value. She said 
the land at Chalky Meadow was an unspoiled haven for wildlife, one of the few 
left in Uttlesford, a district where agricultural land dominated the landscape. 
Chalky Meadow was of benefit to the community because it improved local 
residents’ mental wellbeing. Engagement with nature also gave an educational 
benefit to the community. If Chalky Meadow was to be approved, it would add 
even greater value to the local community. 

Stephen Dutton told the sub-committee he was an avid birdwatcher and Chalky 
Meadows was an important habitat for local wildlife. Butterflies in particular had 
been recorded there, and he had presented his own findings to local groups, 
which demonstrated that the community was involved and interested in the land. 
Residents enjoyed the natural space on offer at Chalky Meadows, and it should 
be nominated on the basis that it had a positive impact on personal and 
community wellbeing.   

The Interim Head of Legal Services explained the protection given by listing as 
an Asset of Community Value. He said that listing allowed community interest 



groups the time to prepare a bid if the owner intended to dispose of the Asset of 
Community Value. The mechanism by which this was done was through a time 
window of up to six months, during which the owner was prevented from selling 
the asset.

Listing as an Asset of Community Value listing did not place any restriction on 
uses to which the land or property could be put. This would be a matter for the 
planning regime. 

The Interim Head of Legal Services said many of the points raised in support of 
the nomination were aspirational. It was not enough that Chalky Meadow had the 
potential to be an asset to the local community in the future; to qualify as an 
Asset of Community Value # the current or recent use of the land needed to 
further the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community, as 
prescribed by the Localism Act 2011.

Members discussed the nomination of Chalky Meadow as an Asset of 
Community Value and the criteria on which it would qualify. 

Councillor Ranger said he had visited the site and did not believe it qualified as 
an Asset of Community Value. Whilst he agreed that it was a haven for wildlife, 
he said it did not meet the criteria as set out in the Localism Act 2011 He pointed 
out that the overgrown nature of the site made use by the local community 
impractical.  He said that, if a planning application came forward, an 
environmental impact assessment would have to be undertaken before an 
application could be considered. 

Helen Payne, who had submitted a petition regarding the nomination of Chalky 
Meadow as an Asset of Community Value, said she was asking the committee to 
deviate from the definition of ‘use’ as set out in the Act. Although the land was 
not a recreation ground or park, local people did feel the benefit of having a 
‘patch of wild nature’ in Thaxted. This land was used by people to connect with 
an unspoiled natural habitat, and this in turn had a positive impact on mental 
well-being. 

Councillor Rolfe said he was sympathetic to the nomination and the sentiments 
expressed by the members of the public present. However, the criteria for listing 
an Asset of Community Value were prescribed in law and Chalky Meadow did 
not meet these criteria. He added that if Essex County Council wished to 
develop the land, an Asset of Community Value listing would not prevent this.
 
Councillor Ranger said there were other means by which this land could be 
protected from development that might be more effective than listing it as an 
Asset of Community Value. He advised the community group to contact the 
County Councillor for Thaxted, Simon Walsh, to convey their position.

The Chairman said Councillor Walsh was the Essex County Council Cabinet 
Member for the Environment and he would be interested to hear their concerns. 
Councillor Rolfe and the Chairman said they would write to him to establish a 
dialogue between the community group and County Hall.



Members agreed that Chalky Meadow did not further the social wellbeing or 
social interests of the local community, within the terms of the Localism Act 
2011, and so did not meet the criteria to be listed as an Asset of Community 
Value. 

RESOLVED to reject the nomination of Chalky Meadow, Thaxted to be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value.

ACV4  NOMINATION OF HOP POLES, GREAT HALLINGBURY TO BE LISTED AS 
AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

Members discussed the nomination of the Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury to be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

The Chairman said she had spoken to Great Hallingbury Parish Council and they 
had informed her that the Hop Poles had been put up for sale as a public house. 
She said as the building had been listed on the market as a public house it was 
therefore realistic to think that in the near future the use of the building could 
further the social wellbeing and interests of the community, as a social hub in the 
centre of the village. 

Members agreed that the Hop Poles did meet the relevant criteria and should be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

RESOLVED to approve the nomination of Hop Poles, Great Hallingbury to 
be listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

The meeting ended at 5.35pm


